Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident
Number

2020-002301

2020-002303

2020-002304

2020-002306

2020-002307

2020-002309

2020-002310

2020-002311

Reported Date

07 September
2020

08 September
2020

08 September
2020

08 September
2020

08 September
2020

08 September
2020

08 September
2020

08 September
2020

Reported
Time
10:09:00 AM

8:15:00 AM

8:36:00 AM

10:50:00 AM

11:15:00 AM

4:45:00 PM

6:06:00 PM

10:23:00 PM

Location

YORK LANES
RETAIL

PARKING LOT -
SHOREHAM
DRIVE
RESERVED
VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

PASSY
RESIDENCE

HEALTH,
NURSING and
ENVIRONMENTAL
STUDIES

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

ROSS BUILDING -
NORTH TOWER

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Damage

Disorderly
Behaviour

Fire Alarm

Assault

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Loitering

University
Property

Belligerent
Person

System
Maintenance /
Testing

Common

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Period of September 07 — 13, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male asleep on a bench in the York Lanes
mall. The male refused to provide
identification. He was directed to leave the
building and complied without incident.

A Security patrol observed a flat tire on a
parked university vehicle. The cause of
the damage was not determined.

A Security patrol responded to assist a
contractor with access to the building.
Upon arrival, an unknown male wearing a
shirt identifying himself as the contractor
acted in a belligerent manner towards the
Security official. A description of the male
was obtained.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a report of a fire alarm.
A resident contacted emergency services
during a scheduled fire system test.

A community member reported being
assaulted by another community member
several months prior. The complainant
advised he sustained injuries and that
Toronto Police were notified.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
north perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered evidence of
loitering in a stairwell. Clothing items,
garbage debris and feces were observed
on the third floor. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
Podium level perimeter door. The lock had
been tampered with and was secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident
Number
2020-002312

2020-002314

2020-002315

2020-002316

2020-002317

2020-002319

2020-002320

2020-002321

2020-002322

Reported Date

08 September
2020

10 September
2020

10 September
2020

10 September
2020
10 September
2020

11 September
2020

11 September
2020

11 September
2020

11 September
2020

Reported
Time
11:42:00 PM

2:07:00 AM

9:29:00 AM

3:59:00 PM

6:22:00 PM

12:31:00 AM

1:46:00 AM

9:30:00 AM

3:40:00 PM

Location

YORK LANES
RETAIL

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

CENTRAL
SQUARE

KANEFF TOWER

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

MALOCA
GARDENS

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Hate Incident

Fire Alarm

Noise
Complaint

Emergency
Medical

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Contractor\Const.

Non-Threatening

Cooking Related

Source not
Located

Sudden lliness

Loitering

University
Property

Period of September 07 — 13, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in the west
vestibule. The male was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member and escorted out of the building.
Security responded to a report of a paint
spill inside a basement level classroom.
Several discarded paint cans were located
nearby. A water fountain had also been
contaminated with paint. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be
contractors working in the building.
Security responded to a report of hate
based mail received at a University office.
Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be cooking
related.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of a community member
experiencing a sudden illness. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a washroom
stall. He was directed to leave the
building.

Security responded to a report of a
damaged garden shed. Evidence of
tampering was observed.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident
Number
2020-002323

2020-002326

2020-002327

2020-002328

2020-002330

2020-002329

2020-002331

2020-002332

Reported Date

11 September
2020

11 September
2020

12 September
2020

12 September
2020

12 September
2020

12 September
2020

12 September
2020

12 September
2020

Reported
Time
3:57:00 PM

8:57:00 PM

1:35:00 AM

9:39:00 AM

9:40:00 AM

9:41:00 AM

11:19:00 AM

11:20:00 AM

Location

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
STONG
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

YORK LANES
RETAIL

YORK LANES
OFFICES

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT

SERVICES (PS3)

PARKING

GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES

Category
Mischief,
Under $5000
Theft, Under
$5000

Suspicious
Persons

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory
University
Property

Private Property

Subject not
Identified

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

University
Property

Period of September 07 — 13, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door at the loading dock. The
lock had been tampered with and was
secured.

Complainant reported the theft of a
vacuum cleaner left unattended in a first
floor hallway.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to investigate a report that an
unknown female entered the residence
without authorization. A description of the
female was obtained.

A Security patrol encountered two
previously trespassed non-community
members asleep in the west vestibule.
The individuals were identified and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside the mall. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a third floor office suite.
The individual was identified and escorted
out of the building.

A Security patrol discovered several
discarded nitrous oxide canisters in the
parking garage. The Work Control Centre
was notified.

A Security patrol discovered parking gate
equipment restricting access to the fifth
level had been tampered with. Parking
Services was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident
Number
2020-002333

2020-002334

2020-002335

2020-002336

2020-002337

2020-002338

Reported Date

12 September
2020

12 September
2020

13 September
2020

13 September
2020

13 September
2020

13 September
2020

Reported
Time

8:21:00 PM

8:39:00 PM

10:36:00 AM

11:59:00 AM

7:30:00 PM

9:52:00 PM

Location

CAMPUS WALK

VANIER
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

CAMPUS WALK

CAMPUS WALK

VANIER
RESIDENCE

Category

Assault

Disturbance,
Causing

Fire Alarm

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Damage

Subcategory

Sexual

Loitering

Unknown Cause

Health & Safety
Concern

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Period of September 07 — 13, 2020

Incident Summary

A community member reported being
sexually assaulted by an unknown male
while walking on Campus Walk near the

Behavioural Science Building. No injuries

were reported. A description of the
suspect was obtained and Toronto Police
are investigating. The survivor has been
provided with information on The Centre
for Sexual Violence Response and

Education, community resources and other

campus services.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering inside a
stairwell. Residence Life staff was notified
and the individual was escorted out of the

building.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a

fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not
determined.

Security, Toronto Police and the Mobile
Crisis Intervention Team responded to

check on the well-being of a non-
community member who was reported to

be in distress. The individual was located
and police determined no further action

was required.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a suspicious
manner outside the Behavioural Science
Building. The male was located and
advised he was a non-community member
and refused to provide identification. The
individual was trespassed and escorted off
campus. Toronto Police was notified and
are investigating.

A Security patrol discovered damaged

ceiling tiles on the 13th floor. Housing
Services was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault — Sexual
Assault — Common
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarm

Hate Incident
Mischief, Under $5000
Noise Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
01
01
02
01
03
02
04
01
08
01
01
01
05
31

Period of September 07 — 13, 2020
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