Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-002301	07 September 2020	10:09:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male asleep on a bench in the York Lanes mall. The male refused to provide identification. He was directed to leave the building and complied without incident.
2020-002303	08 September 2020	8:15:00 AM	PARKING LOT - SHOREHAM DRIVE RESERVED	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol observed a flat tire on a parked university vehicle. The cause of the damage was not determined.
2020-002304	08 September 2020	8:36:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	A Security patrol responded to assist a contractor with access to the building. Upon arrival, an unknown male wearing a shirt identifying himself as the contractor acted in a belligerent manner towards the Security official. A description of the male was obtained.
2020-002306	08 September 2020	10:50:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	System Maintenance / Testing	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a report of a fire alarm. A resident contacted emergency services during a scheduled fire system test.
2020-002307	08 September 2020	11:15:00 AM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Assault	Common	A community member reported being assaulted by another community member several months prior. The complainant advised he sustained injuries and that Toronto Police were notified.
2020-002309	08 September 2020	4:45:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure north perimeter door. The door had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-002310	08 September 2020	6:06:00 PM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered evidence of loitering in a stairwell. Clothing items, garbage debris and feces were observed on the third floor. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-002311	08 September 2020	10:23:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure Podium level perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-002312	08 September 2020	11:42:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in the west vestibule. The male was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and escorted out of the building.
2020-002314	10 September 2020	2:07:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of a paint spill inside a basement level classroom. Several discarded paint cans were located nearby. A water fountain had also been contaminated with paint. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-002315	10 September 2020	9:29:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Fire Alarm	Contractor\Const.	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors working in the building.
2020-002316	10 September 2020	3:59:00 PM	KANEFF TOWER	Hate Incident	Non-Threatening	Security responded to a report of hate based mail received at a University office.
2020-002317	10 September 2020	6:22:00 PM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Cooking Related	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be cooking related.
2020-002319	11 September 2020	12:31:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2020-002320	11 September 2020	1:46:00 AM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2020-002321	11 September 2020	9:30:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a washroom stall. He was directed to leave the building.
2020-002322	11 September 2020	3:40:00 PM	MALOCA GARDENS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of a damaged garden shed. Evidence of tampering was observed.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-002323	11 September 2020	3:57:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door at the loading dock. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-002326	11 September 2020	8:57:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a vacuum cleaner left unattended in a first floor hallway.
2020-002327	12 September 2020	1:35:00 AM	STONG RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security and Residence Life staff responded to investigate a report that an unknown female entered the residence without authorization. A description of the female was obtained.
2020-002328	12 September 2020	9:39:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered two previously trespassed non-community members asleep in the west vestibule. The individuals were identified and directed to leave the building.
2020-002330	12 September 2020	9:40:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside the mall. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-002329	12 September 2020	9:41:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside a third floor office suite. The individual was identified and escorted out of the building.
2020-002331	12 September 2020	11:19:00 AM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered several discarded nitrous oxide canisters in the parking garage. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-002332	12 September 2020	11:20:00 AM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered parking gate equipment restricting access to the fifth level had been tampered with. Parking Services was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-002333	12 September 2020	8:21:00 PM	CAMPUS WALK	Assault	Sexual	A community member reported being sexually assaulted by an unknown male while walking on Campus Walk near the Behavioural Science Building. No injuries were reported. A description of the suspect was obtained and Toronto Police are investigating. The survivor has been provided with information on The Centre for Sexual Violence Response and Education, community resources and other campus services.
2020-002334	12 September 2020	8:39:00 PM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering inside a stairwell. Residence Life staff was notified and the individual was escorted out of the building.
2020-002335	13 September 2020	10:36:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Unknown Cause	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not determined.
2020-002336	13 September 2020	11:59:00 AM	CAMPUS WALK	Emergency Medical	Health & Safety Concern	Security, Toronto Police and the Mobile Crisis Intervention Team responded to check on the well-being of a noncommunity member who was reported to be in distress. The individual was located and police determined no further action was required.
2020-002337	13 September 2020	7:30:00 PM	CAMPUS WALK	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a suspicious manner outside the Behavioural Science Building. The male was located and advised he was a non-community member and refused to provide identification. The individual was trespassed and escorted off campus. Toronto Police was notified and are investigating.
2020-002338	13 September 2020	9:52:00 PM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damaged ceiling tiles on the 13th floor. Housing Services was notified.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault – Sexual	01
Assault – Common	01
Damage	02
Disorderly Behaviour	01
Disturbance, Causing	03
Emergency Medical	02
Fire Alarm	04
Hate Incident	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	08
Noise Complaint	01
Suspicious Persons	01
Theft, Under \$5000	01
Trespassing	05
TOTAL INCIDENTS	31